In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Board may adjust the amount and nature of distributions to shareholders,

return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets. The Board reviews the capital structure on a regular basis.

Contact monitors capital on the basis of the cash fl ow metrics required to sustain an investment credit rating.

Contact manages its capital structure to ensure it can continue to attract capital from investors and banks on reasonable terms.

Contact seeks to retain a modest gearing ratio of net debt to total capital funding and maintain earnings suffi  cient to cover its

interest borrowing costs satisfactorily.

Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less short-term deposits. Total borrowings are calculated using the New Zealand

dollar equivalent value of unsecured loans after the eff ect of foreign exchange hedging of the borrowings and before the

deduction of deferred fi nancing costs.

Total capital funding is calculated as shareholders’ equity, adjusted for the net eff ect of the fair value of fi nancial instruments,

plus net debt.

The gearing ratios at 30 June 2011 and 30 June 2010 are as follows:

Group

Note

30 June 2011

$000

30 June 2010

$000

Net debt

Current borrowings 22  (3,012)  (3,180)

New Zealand dollar equivalent of notional borrowings – after foreign exchange hedging and

before deferred fi nancing costs 22 (587,299) (587,299)

Retail fi xed rate bonds – before deferred fi nancing costs 22 (550,000) (550,000)

Wholesale fi xed rate bonds – before deferred fi nancing costs 22 (100,000) (100,000)

Committed credit facilities 22  –   (106,200)

Other non-current borrowings 22 (1,726) (1,344)

Cash and short-term deposits 12  47,267  921

Total net debt  (1,194,770) (1,347,102)

Equity

Shareholders’ equity  (3,235,610) (2,776,778)

Remove net eff ect of fair value of fi nancial instruments after tax   (52,561)   (48,317)

Adjusted equity   (3,288,171)  (2,825,095)

Total capital funding   (4,482,941)  (4,172,197)

Gearing ratio  26.7% 32.3%

24 Payables and accruals

Note

Group

30 June 2011

$000

Group

30 June 2010

$000

Parent

30 June 2011

$000

Parent

30 June 2010

$000

Electricity purchases accrual 49,732 34,192 45,460 30,870

Other trade payables and accruals* 272,005 199,647 249,550 163,187

Advances from subsidiaries 29  –   –   86,438 69,148

Employee benefi ts 22,754 17,029 22,754 16,561

Interest payable 10,202 11,562 10,202 11,562

Total payables and accruals 354,693 262,430 414,404 291,328

*   Other trade payables and accruals include transactions with Contact’s ultimate parent entity (Origin) and its subsidiaries.

Refer to note 29.

98  Contact Energy Limited Annual Report 2011

Contact Energy Limited and Subsidiaries

Notes to the fi nancial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2011

25 Provisions

Group

Restoration/

environmental

rehabilitation

$000

Retail

transaction

processing

outsourcing

$000

Other

$000

Total

$000

Balance as at 1 July 2009  39,694  –   2,251  41,945

Provisions made during the year  14,309  3,330  1,215  18,854

Provisions used during the year  (5,506)  (427)  (114)  (6,047)